c of c 125-174 Ordinance No. 806-2024 **AS AMENDED**

By Council Members Polensek and Griffin (by departmental request) AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of Public Safety to apply for and accept funds from the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Emergency Management Agency to reimburse Cleveland for costs incurred for eclipse-related events occurring between April 6 through April 9, 2024.

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the

usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of Public Safety is authorized to apply for and

accept funds from the Ohio Department of Public Safety Emergency Management

Agency in the approximate amount of \$89,000, to reimburse Cleveland for costs incurred

for eclipse-related events occurring between April 6 through April 9, 2024. The Director

is authorize to file all papers and execute all documents necessary to receive the funds

under this ordinance, and the funds are appropriated for the purposes described in this

ordinance.

Section 2. That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

JS:nl 8-7-2024 FOR: Director Drummond